

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings

RFA No.06 of 2024

SHRI SANTIAGO MARTIN

APPELLANT

VERSUS

DR. T. M. THOMAS ISSAC

RESPONDENT

Date: 24.03.2026

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE

For Appellant Ms. Laxmi Chakraborty, Advocate.

For Respondent Mr. A. Moulik, Senior Advocate.
Mr. Samsu Hang Subba, Advocate.
Mr. Ranjit Prasad, Advocate.

ORDER

Heard Learned Counsel for the Appellant.

The Order dated 08-07-2024, of the Court of the District Judge, Special Division – I, Gangtok, Sikkim, in Money Suit No.155 of 2023 (*Santiago Martin vs. Dr. T. M. Thomas Issac*), is being impugned whereby the suit for damages for defamation, injunction and consequential reliefs filed by the Appellant was dismissed by the Learned Trial Court on a Petition filed by the Defendant, Respondent herein under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (hereinafter, the "CPC"), on grounds that it was barred by limitation as provided under Order VII Rule 11(d) of the CPC.

Admit the Appeal.

Call for the records of the Learned Trial Court.

List on 17-04-2026.

Judge
24.03.2026